SCHOOLS: 1In prosecuting an.nction~for-§101a£i;§'or

the Compulsory Attendance School Law, an
information must be filed. ok
l‘w

arch 15, 1948

Fe¢

floniorable Cordon liassey
Prosecutin; Attorney
Christien County

nDzarik, I'issouri

Dear Sir:

This is in reply to your request for an opinion, readin:
as follows: '

"please advise me if 1t is necessary for
the prosecuting attorney to flle an in-
formation aalnst the parents who are
guilty of viclating: the Compulsory At-
tendance School lLaw, Zectlon 10687 and
f°110wifl£;. ReSe Moe 1939, I think not,

"Also advise whose duty it is to prose-
cute thls actiocn, It would appear that
it 1s the attendance officer's duty to
do this."

Tn Section 105691, R.5. Mo, 1939, 1t 1s provided that the
parents or guardians of children who violate any provisions
of Sections 10587 to 10594, R.5. Mo, 1939, shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor, If complaint is made by the school
attendance officer and prosecution 1s desired, it is our opin-
ion that it would be necessary to file an informatlion, Article
1, section 17 of the Constitution of 1945, provides:

"?hat no person shall be prosecuted
criminally for felony or misdemeanor
otherwise then by indictment or in-
formation, which shall be concurrent
remedles, but this shall not be applied
to cases arlisinz in the land or naval
forces or in the militia when in actual
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service in time of war or public dangep,
nor to prevent arrests and preliminary
examination in any criminal case,”

Senate nill Yo, 193 of the 63rd General ﬁasemblﬁ, Laws
of "issouri, 1945, paze 751, section 2, provides:

- "prosecutions before maglstrates for
misdemeanors shall be by 1nformation,
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In answer to your second guestion, we believe that if the
particular dlstrict has a school attendance officer it would
be his duty to act as the prosecuting witness in the action,
section 10591 provides that after investlgzation of the absence
of a child from school and after warning the parent or guard-
ian having custody of* the child, "sald school attendance
officer shall make complaint against sald perent, guardian or
other person in charge of such child before the judge of the
Juvenile division of the circult court or before a justice of
the peace in the county where the party resides Tor refusal
or nezlect to send such child or children to schoolj # 4 «"
lowever, we believe that it woulé be the duty of the prose-
cuting attorney, under Section 12042, R.S. ilo, 1839, to file
the information if he deenmed it advisable to prosecute the
action further,

You willl note that Jectlion 10098, ".3. o, 1839, provides
that the circult court shall have concurrent jurisdiction with
the court having general jurisdictlon over misdemeanors to try
an¢ determine any cases of violation of the provisions of
Sections 10687 to 106%4.

Conclusion,

It is the opinion of this departuent that an information
must be flled a ‘dinst parents vialati.nU the Compulsory Attend-
ance Law if action is to be 1Instijated, The school attendance
officer 1s the proper person to act as the prosecuting witness,
and the prosecuting attorney 1z the proper person to file the
information 1If in his judgment the aetlion is warranted.

Fespectfully summitted,

APPROVED: JOHN R. BATY
Assistant Attorney General

TR T

JRBsml



